03-12	-1999
Form PTO-1595 1-3-92 R A 2 2 3 4 - 6 0	IEET
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademains.	ents or copy thereof.
Name and address of conveying party(ies): Sharathchandra Surendra Hegde Sharathchandra Surendra Hegde	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): SYNTEX (U.S.A.) INC. 3401 HILLVIEW AVENUE PALO ALTO, CARROLLE MAR - 4 1999
Execution Date of Assignment: <u>January 29, 1999</u>	
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): [] This document is being filed together with a new application [X] Patent Application No.(s) 09/241,816 filed February 1, 19 [] Patent No.(s) 	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Janet Pauline Clark Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE (1)
ROCHE BIOSCIENCE NEUROBIOLOGY BUSINESS UNIT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW DEPT., MS A2-250 3401 HILLVIEW AVENUE/P.O. Box 10850 PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 € [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 50-0564 and to charge any additional fees which may be required, or to credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 50-0564.
	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0564
08/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000052 500564 09241816 DO NOT US FC:581 40.00 CH	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Attorney, REG. No. 34,799 Name of Person Signing Signature	3/1199
Total number of pactors Revision 1/19/99	ges including cover sheet, attachments and document: [7]
ATTENDED IN 1883	PATENT

REEL: 9796 FRAME: 0697

WHEREAS, I/we, the undersigned, have invented a new and useful improvement in "2-ARYLETHYL-(PIPERIDIN-4-YLMETHYL)AMINE DERIVATIVES" ("Invention") for which I/we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, said application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 1999 and was assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/241,816 ("Application"), for which I/we authorize and direct SYNTEX or its designee to insert the filing date and application serial no. of the Application when received;

AND WHEREAS, Syntex (U.S.A.) Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an address at 3401 Hillview Avenue, P.O. Box 10850, Palo Alto, California 94303 ("SYNTEX") desires to perfect its right to the Invention, the Application, and in the Letters Patent(s) to be obtained therefore from the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in furtherance of my/each of our obligations as an employee of SYNTEX and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/We do hereby sell, assign and transfer to SYNTEX, its successors, assignees and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to:

- (1) the Invention in the United States and in all countries throughout the world,
- (2) the Application and any and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute, reissue, or foreign application(s) thereof which have been or may be

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 9796 FRAME: 0698 subsequently filed, in the United States and/or in any and all other countries foreign thereto, on the Invention,

- (3) any and all patent(s), including any reissue, reexamination, or extension thereof, which may be issued in the United States or in any foreign country on the Invention;
- (4) and specifically including the right to file foreign application(s) under the provisions of any and all conventions or treaties and claim priority based on the Application in the United States.

AND I/we hereby represent, warrant, and covenant that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed and shall not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and that I/we have not and shall not assign or grant to third parties the rights and property herein conveyed to SYNTEX, nor mortgage, license, or encumber the rights and property herein conveyed to SYNTEX;

AND I/we further represent, warrant, and covenant that I/we shall, upon request and without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all such instrument(s) as may be necessary or desirable to carry this Assignment into effect and perfect the title to the Invention, said application(s) and said Letters Patent(s), to SYNTEX, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, or to prosecute any and all of said United States or foreign applications;

AND I/we agree to communicate to SYNTEX, or to its designee, any and all known facts respecting the Invention, said application(s), and said Letters Patent(s), to cooperate, assist and participate in any and administrative or legal proceedings, to sign any and all lawful papers, to execute any and all disclaimers and divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and foreign applications, to make any and all rightful oaths,

Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 9796 FRAME: 0699

declarations, and powers of attorney, and generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid SYNTEX, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain, maintain, and enforce. for its own benefit, appropriate patent protection for the Invention in any and all countries. provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in providing such cooperation, assistance, and participation are paid by SYNTEX;

AND I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks for the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on said application(s), to issue to SYNTEX, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States or countries foreign thereto which may be issued and granted on said Invention or said application(s).

TO BE BINDING on my/our heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors and to extend to and in favor of SYNTEX, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. I/we have read and understand this Assignment and agree to the terms contained herein and consent to the recordal of this Assignment or a Notarial True Copy thereof, as indicated by my/our signature(s) as set forth below.

Inventor's Name:

Inventor's Signature:

Date:

Residence (Street, City, State,

Zip):

Joan Marie Caroon

1938 Silverwood Avenue, Mountain View, CA 94043

Marie Caroon

Inventor's Name:
Inventor's Signature:

Date:

Residence (Street, City, State, Zip):

Robin Douglas Clark

1-29-99

2025 Columbia Street, Palo Alto, CA 94306

Inventor's Name:
Inventor's Signature:

Date:

Residence (Street, City, State, Zip):

Residence (Street, City, State, Zip):

Residence (Street, City, State, Zip):

Inventor's Name:
Inventor's Signature:

Date:

Residence (Street, City, State, Zip):

Sharathchandra Surendra Hegde

Date:

Inventor's Name:
Inventor's Signature:

Date:

Residence (Street, City, State, Zip):

Clara Jeou Jen Lin

Clara Jeou Jen Lin

(1/2 9 | 99

136 Kellogg Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301

Inventor's Name: David Bruce Repke Inventor's Signature:

Posidonos (Stroot City State 409 South Tomple Drive Milnites CA 05035

Residence (Street, City, State, 408 South Temple Drive, Milpitas, CA 95035 Zip):

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Ca	lifornia)
County of	Santa Clara	\ ss .
On Janu	ary 29, 1999 before me.	Karen D. Drew, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
-	Date loan Manie Ca	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally a	appeared	roon, Robin Douglas Clark, Name(s) of Signer(s)
Michael P	atrick Dillon,	
	Harris, III	XX personally known to me □ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	andra Surendra Hegde	evidence
	u Jen Lin	- 113-113-113-113-113-113-113-113-113-11
Hans Maag David Bru		to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
Duvid Did	ice Kepke	subscribed to the within instrument and
		acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
KAREN D. DREW	the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their	
	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or	
2	Commission # 1205602 Notary Public - California	the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
	📝 Santa Clara County 🚪	acted, executed the instrument.
	My Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2002	WITNESS I I I M
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Karen il. illen
	Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
		PTIONAL
Though the	information below is not required by la	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
	of Attached Document	
	of Document: As:	signment I R0035C-REG
Document Da	ate:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Oth	er Than Named Above:	
	s) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Nam	e:	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
	Officer — Title(s):	Top of the make to accomp
DorporatePartner —	· □ Limited □ General	Top of mumb here
☐ Attorney in		
☐ Trustee		
Guardian	or Conservator	

© 1997 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 9796 FRAME: 0703